City of Cincinnati An Ordinance No.__

CFG BJb

-2021

DECLARING that Allston Street shall hereby receive the honorary, secondary name of James T. Aglamesis Way, in memory of James T. Aglamesis and in recognition of his contributions to the City of Cincinnati through entrepreneurship.

WHEREAS, James T. Aglamesis was the oldest son of Thomas and Viola Aglamesis; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Aglamesis, a Cincinnati native, graduated from the University of Cincinnati in 1950; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Aglamesis assumed leadership of Aglamesis Brothers during the 1950s following his father's declining health; and

WHEREAS, Aglamesis Brothers, co-founded in 1908 by brothers Thomas and Nicholas Aglamesis, specializes in ice cream and candy manufacturing; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Aglamesis advanced the business through expansion and modernization, opening a second location in the Montgomery Square Shopping Center in 1970 and remodeling the Oakley location to include a new storefront and a small chocolate production area, for which the company received the City of Cincinnati Beautification Award in 1965; and

WHEREAS, in 2016 Mr. Aglamesis transferred company leadership to his son Randy Young, but continued to work actively past age 90 in the company; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Aglamesis' legacy lives on, as the company's traditions continue under the leadership of the third and fourth generations of family members; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Allston Street shall hereby receive the honorary, secondary name of James

T. Aglamesis Way by legislative action of the Mayor and City Council, in memory of James T.

Aglamesis and in recognition of his contributions to the City of Cincinnati through

entrepreneurship.

Section 2. That the appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to implement the provisions of Section 1 herein, including the generation

and installation of appropriate secondary street signage, which shall designate Allston Street as James T. Aglamesis Way, in accordance with the Department of Transportation and Engineering's procedures relating to street designation and related signage.

Section 3. That a copy of this ordinance be sent to the family of James T. Aglamesis via the office of Councilmember Jan-Michele Lemon Kearney.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: _____, 2021

John Cranley, Mayor

Attest: _____

Clerk